AGREEMENT

BETWEEN:

DRESDEN INDUSTRIAL 172 CENTRE STREET RODNEY, ONTARIO

A BODY CORPORATE CARRYING ON BUSINESS IN THE PROVINCE OF

ONTARIO HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE

"COMPANY"

AND:

SHEET METAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION LOCAL 473 184 WELLINGTON STREET LONDON, ONTARIO N7B 2L1 (519)439-7731

HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE

"UNION"



11045(03)

ARTICLE 1 - PREAMBLE

Whereas the Company and the Union desire to cooperate in establishing and maintaining conditions which will promote a harmonious relationship between the Company and the employees covered by this Agreement, and in providing methods for a fair and amicable adjustment of disputes which may arise between them, and to promote efficient operation.

It is agreed by both parties to this agreement that there is a commitment to our customers to achieve the highest quality levels possible in the manufacture and sales of our products.

Now, therefore, the Company and the Union mutually agree as follows:

GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS

A Pay Equity study has been completed as per Government Regulations, by a private consulting firm, and the parties to this agreement mutually concur with the findings. Results of the study are posted in the plant.

WHMIS regulations have, and continue to be, complied with in accordance with Government Regulations.

ARTICLE 2 - SCOPE OF THE BARGAINING UNIT

2.01 The Company recognizes the Union as the sole Collective Bargaining Agency for all the employees of Dresden Industrial Company at Rodney, save and except foremen, persons above the rank of foremen, office staff and outside sales staff.

ARTICLE 3 - UNION SECURITY

- 3.01 The parties agree that all employees engaged in jobs covered by the bargaining unit shall, as a condition of employment, become members of #473, Sheet Metal Workers International Association, and maintain their membership in good standing by the payment of regular Union dues and initiation fees as provided for by the Union Constitution and the terms of this agreement.
- 3.02 The Union shall accept into membership, each employee engaged in jobs covered by the bargaining unit who has signed a Union Application card, and the authorization providing for the check-off of Union dues and initiation fees.
- 3.03 Membership in the Union, and the payment of Union dues and initiation fees as herein provided, shall become effective upon the date of hire.
- 3.04 Employer Representatives (Supervisor(s) and/or foreperson(s) shall not perform work NORMALLY performed by employees in the bargaining unit covered under this agreement **other than for training purposes and new product development.** Employees shall not be displaced and/or incur any loss of wages, overtime and/or additional hours of work, normally owing and due them by the result of said "Employer Representatives" performing work of the bargaining unit.
- 3.05 In the event that new equipment is brought into the plant for production purposes, bargaining unit employees in sufficient numbers, as determined by the Company, shall receive adequate training to perform such work within thirty (30) working days.

ARTICLE 4 - DEDUCTION OF UNION FEES

- 4.01 The Company agrees to deduct from each employee in the bargaining unit the amount of Union dues and initiation fees as are authorized by regular and proper vote of the membership of the Local Union. The Union will advise the Company as to the amount to deduct on a monthly basis.
- 4.02 The Company agrees to deduct union dues from the wages of each of it's employees covered by this agreement, from the first **full week's** pay of each month, the same to be forwarded to the Financial Secretary of the Local Union no later than the 25th day of the same month with an accompanying list of the names of the employees and the amounts deducted. Make all cheques payable to Sheet Metal Workers International Association Local 473.
- 4.03 Union dues deductions, deducted from the Company payroll during the calendar year, shall be included on the T-4 income tax forms that are provided by the Company.
- 4.04 When an employee's absence from work is caused by a work-related or non-work related sickness or injury, the Company agrees to pay the union dues of that employee until such time as the sickness or injury does not prevent a return to work, and provided that such absence is not less than (10) working days, excluding weekends and holidays, in duration.

ARTICLE 5 - NO DISCRIMINATION

- 5.01 The parties agree that every person has a right to equal treatment with respect to employment without discrimination because of age, race, ancestry, place of origin, colour, ethnic origin, citizenship, sex, sexual orientation, record of offences, marital status, same-sex partnership status, family status, or handicap, union activity or lack of union activity.
- 5.02 The Company and the Union are committed to the concept that it is essential to provide a workplace climate that treats the individual with dignity **and** respect in **an** atmosphere free from harassment.

5.03 Employees have the right to use the cafeteria. The Company shall ensure that the cafeteria will be maintained in good order.

ARTICLE 6 - UNION REPRESENTATION

- 6.01 a) The Union, and its members, shall not, on company time conduct or hold Union activities or Union meetings of any kind except as in this agreement expressly provided without prior consent of the Company.
- 6.01 b) The authorized Union Representative shall be given access to a suitable location within the plant, as designated by the Plant Manager, to meet with an employee(s) authorized under 6.01 a), provided permission is granted, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 6.01 c) The Business Agent or International Representative of the Union shall be entitled to visit the location covered by this Agreement for the purpose of ensuring the terms of the Agreement are implemented, provided however, that the appropriate Management authority has given his/her consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

ARTICLE 7 - MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

- 7.01 The Union recognizes and acknowledges that the management of the plant and direction of the working force are fixed exclusively in the Company, and without restricting the generality of the foregoing, the Union acknowledges that it is the exclusive function of the Company to:
 - a) maintain order and efficiency;
- b) hire, promote, demote, classify, transfer, suspend, rehire, discipline or discharge any employee for just cause;
- c) make, enforce and alter from time to time, reasonable rules and regulations to be observed by the employees. The Plant Committee is to be advised of rules and regulations prior to posting on the bulletin board;
- d) determine the nature and kind of business by the Company, the kinds and locations of plants, equipment and materials to be used, the control of materials and parts, the methods and techniques of work, the content of jobs, the schedules of production, hours of work, shift schedules, the number of employees to be employed, the extension, limitations, curtailment or cessation of operations or any part thereof, and to determine and exercise all other functions and prerogatives of the Company.
- 7.02 If in exercising these rights or responsibilities the Company breaches the terms of this Agreement, the grievance provisions shall apply.

ARTICLE 8 - SENIORITY

8.01 The purpose of this Seniority Article is to provide the maximum job security and promotional opportunity for all bargaining unit employees, based on length of service, while giving full consideration to efficient plant operation.

Seniority, as referred to in this Agreement, shall mean length of service in the employ of the Company not interrupted by any seniority break, and shall be on a plant-wide basis.

- 8.02 Each employee shall be a probationary employee, and shall not attain seniority status, or be eligible for company paid benefits, except where specified **in this agreement,** until they have:
 - a) been an employee of the Company for a minimum of sixty (60) days worked. After attainment of seniority, the employees' seniority rating will be established from the date of employment, or in, the case of an employee re-employed following a break in seniority, from the date of re-employment
- 8.03 Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, the employment of a probationary employee may be terminated for just cause at the discretion of management. In this instance, the cause of termination may be of a lesser degree than employees with seniority status.
- 8.04 Seniority lists will be posted as soon as possible after the signing date of this Agreement, and every six (6) months thereafter, including such revisions as are necessary. A copy of the list will be posted in the plant, and a copy given to the Union. If an employee or the Union does not challenge his/her seniority standing as listed, within fifteen (15) working days after the list is posted, then he/she shall be deemed to have proper seniority standing. If an employee is absent when the list is posted he shall have fifteen (15) working days from the date of the return to work to challenge his/her seniority date.

- **8.05** Promotions and/or postings shall be made on the basis of seniority, provided the senior employee has the ability to perform the required work. Also, seniority of employees shall apply for shift preference prior to "new hires" being assigned to shift(s).
- **8.06** Seniority, as herein defined, shall apply in the case of lay-off resulting from a reduction of the work force. Probationary employees shall be laid off first. If it is necessary to make an additional reduction in the work force, employees with the least seniority shall be laid off, and senior employees retained, provided however, the senior employees retained have the necessary ability to perform the requirements of the job.

Note: The Company shall give at least **two full working day's (forty-eight (48) hours)** notice of layoff, or will pay four (4) hours regular rate of pay in lieu of. **Layoffs due to hydro blackouts**, **floods**, water shortage, other natural disasters, etc. are excepted from this provision.

8.07 Seniority shall apply in the case of re-call of employees after lay off. Employees shall be recalled in the order of Plant Seniority, with the most senior employee being recalled first, and least senior employee recalled last, in that order, provided, however, the senior employees recalled have the ability to and can perform the requirements of the job.

The definition of "ability to perform the requirements of the job" as it applies to lay-off or recall, in **8.06** and **8.07** shall mean: -

- a) In the case of trade or craft classifications required in the plant operation, possession of a valid certificate or equivalent to the trade or craft.
- b) In the case of classifications other than trade or craft classifications, the ability to perform the requirements of the job.



- 8.08 It shall be considered a seniority break, and the employee's seniority shall terminate, and the employee shall cease to be employed with the Company under any of the following circumstances:
 - a) the employee voluntarily quits his/her employment with the Company;
 - b) the employee is discharged and is not reinstated through the Grievance Procedure or Arbitration;
 - c) the employee is on lay-off for:
 six (6) months if less than 1 year seniority;
 eight (8) months for more than 1 year and less than 3 years seniority;
 ten (10) months for more than 3 years seniority;
 - d) the employee fails to report for work for three (3) consecutive working days, without following call in procedure as outlined in the Letter of Understanding attached to this Agreement, giving a reason acceptable to the Company for not reporting;
 - e) while on lay-off, and not employed elsewhere, employee fails to report within three (3) days, or five (5) days if employed, following notification by telephone, or receipt of a telegram or registered letter sent to the employee's last known address on the Company files, unless the employee gives a reason acceptable to the Company for not reporting;
 - f) the employee fails to report for work following an authorized leave of absence, unless the employee obtains an extension of the leave of absence or is able to give a reason acceptable to the Company;
 - g) accepts gainful employment while on an authorized leave of absence, without first obtaining the consent of the Company in writing.
- 8.09 In the event that an employee covered by this Agreement should be promoted to a supervisory or confidential position beyond the scope of this Agreement and is subsequently returned to the bargaining unit, he/she shall retain the seniority previously acquired as of the date of transfer out of the bargaining unit, with no accumulation of seniority for time worked outside the bargaining unit, and provided he/she returns to the bargaining unit within twelve (12) months

of his/her date of transfer. This provision may be invoked one time only. Subsequent transfers outside the bargaining unit shall be permanent, except that such participating employees may be re-employed as a new employee with no seniority whatsoever.

- **8.10** It shall be the duty of each employee to notify the Companypromptly of any change in address. If an employee fails to do this, the Company will not be responsible for failure of a notice to reach such employee.
- 8.11 Any employee's reinstatement after sick leave will be conditional on his/her supplying, when requested by the Company, and at the Company's expense, a certificate from a physician that he is fully recovered from the sickness which caused his/her absence. If the Company requests a doctor's note while an employee is on WSIB, the Company shall pay the cost of such note.

ARTICLE 9 - TRAINING

9.01 The Company and the Union agree (with the exception of trade and craft jobs and Government training programs) that a reasonable training period will be provided for upgrading all employees and the length of the training period will be a minimum of five (5) working days, or a period of time agreed to by the parties of this Collective Agreement.

In the event that an employee receives specialized training for a posted position, and the employee later accepts that position, and the employee later wishes to voluntarily vacate that position, he/she shall give at least sixty (60) days written notice of intent to the Company. The Company, at its discretion, may waive any or all of the sixty (60) day written notice requirement. Notwithstanding this provision, employees are not required to give such written notice if they are applying for another posted position.

It is understood, however, that training time shall not exceed, in any case, with or without mutual agreement as stated above, longer than one (1) calendar month.

9.02 Management shall assume responsibility for all training, including competency training.

10.01 In the interests of maintaining high standards of safety and health, it is mutually agreed that the parties to this Agreement will co-operate to the fullest extent toward the prevention of accidents and the promotion of employee health and safety. Further, the Company agrees that, as a minimum standard, it will comply with the applicable Federal and/or Provincial legislation for the protection of workers safety and health.

It is also agreed that the Company will make available Safety and Health courses to those employees who the Company deems necessary to fulfil the health and safety requirements of the plant. It is understood that such courses are of a voluntary nature.

10.02 Protective devices, wearing apparel and other equipment necessary to properly protect employees from injury or illness shall be provided by the Company.

In addition to the above, the Company will reimburse any active employee with seniority, other than those employees normally assigned to the Press Department, Tool Room, Set up, Quality Assurance auditor, **Janitor**, Lead Hand, and maintenance upon need, and only once in every twelve (12) month period, to a maximum of \$150.00 for employees with three (3) or more years seniority and \$125.00 for employees with less than three (3) years seniority, on proof of purchase of approved industrial safety shoes. Any seniority employee normally assigned to the Press Shop, Tool Room, Set up, QualityAssurance auditor, **Janitor**, Lead Hand and Maintenance will be reimbursed, upon need, and only once in every six (6) month period.

10.03 The Company shall install, maintain in good condition and operate adequate heating and ventilation systems. **Approved lens cleaner for glasses shall be provided by the Company.**

- 10.04 The company and the Union agree to appoint a Joint Safety and Health Committee, as per Ontario Provincial legislation and guidelines, which shall represent the parties in the promotion of safety and health and the prevention of accidents. The Health and Safety Committee shall have a ratio of one union employee to one management employee, except that the union may have one extra representative in the event the numbers are uneven.
- 10.05 The Joint Safety and Health Committee shall hold meetings once per month and shall keep Minutes of the meetings, with particular mention being made of any action or decision taken by them, and which shall be signed by both parties. A copy of the Minutes shall be posted in a timely manner.
- 10.06 The Joint Safety and Health Committee shall make Safety and Health tours once per month and more frequently, if required.
- 10.07 When an employee is injured in the Plant, he shall be paid his/her appropriate rate of pay for the total time lost for the remainder of the day on which he was injured. The Company shall provide transportation to the hospital and/or nearest medical facility. Where possible, the injured person shall be accompanied by first aid trained personnel.
- 10.08 The Company agrees that an employee shall not suffer any loss of wages or benefits as a result of performing duties as described in 10.05 and 10.06.

ARTICLE 11 - BULLETIN BOARD

11.01 The Company will provide a bulletin board for the purpose of publishing Union notices and official papers. Bulletin Board notices shall be submitted to local management before being posted.

ARTICLE 12 - PLANT COMMITTEE

- 12.01 The Company acknowledges the right of the Union to appoint or otherwise select a Plant Committee of no more than four (4) regular employees, two (2) of which shall be a Chief Steward and Assistant Steward, from the regular employees of the Company engaged in jobs covered by the bargaining unit. The Committee will represent all employees covered by this agreement, in matters pertaining to grievances, or alleged grievances, concerning the terms and provisions of this agreement, under the direction of the union. The name and area of each of the stewards, and the name of the Chief Steward of the Plant Committee, from time to time selected, shall be given to the Company in writing.
- 12.02 The Company undertakes to instruct all members of its supervisory staff to co-operate with the stewards in the carrying out of the terms and requirements of this Agreement.
- 12.03 The Union undertakes to secure from its officers, stewards and members, their co-operation with the Company, and with all persons representing the Company in a supervisory capacity, in the carrying out of the terms and requirements of this Agreement.
- 12.04 The steward may request relief from assigned duties to investigate a grievance arising from this Agreement without deduction in pay. Such permission shall not be unreasonably withheld. This right is granted on the following conditions:
 - a) The time shall be devoted to the prompt handling of the grievance.
 - b) The time away from productive work shall be reported in accordance with the time keeping methods of the department in which the steward is employed.
 - c) The Company reserves the right to limit such time if it deems the time so taken to be excessive.

ARTICLE 13 - ADJUSTMENT OF GRIEVANCES

13.01 Either the Company, the Union or any employee has a right to lodge a grievance with respect to any matter arising out of this Agreement concerning the interpretation, application or alleged violation of this Agreement.

The parties agree that all grievances should be dealt with as quickly as possible.

- 13.02 No grievance shall be considered where the circumstances giving rise to it occurred or originated more than ten (10) working days before the filing of the grievance.
- 13.03 Grievance properly arising under this Agreement shall be processed and finalized as follows:-

Verbal Step - The aggrieved employee shall discuss his/her grievance verbally with his/her supervisor. He shall have the assistance of his/her steward if he so desires. The supervisor shall give his/her decision within one (1) working day following the discussion. If the supervisor's decision is not satisfactory to the employee concerned, then the grievance will be reduced to writing and submitted at Step No. 1.

STEP NO. 1 - Within five (5) working days after the decision is given at the Verbal Step, the aggrieved employee may, with his/her steward, present the grievance (which shall be reduced to writing on a form supplied by the Union) to the Plant Manager/Superintendent who shall discuss it with the persons presenting same, and render his/her decision in writing within five (5) working days following the discussion of the grievance. If a settlement satisfactory to the employee concerned is not reached, the grievance will proceed to Step No. 2.

STEP NO. 2 - Within five (5) working days after the decision is given under Step No. 1, the aggrieved employee may submit his/her grievance to the Plant Manager/Superintendent. The employee, accompanied by the steward and a Union Staff

Representative shall meet as promptly as possible with the Plant Manager/Superintendent and other Management representatives, to consider the grievance. The Plant Manager/Superintendent will render his/her decision in writing within five (5) working days.

In the case of a dismissal, a grievance may be filed by an employee who feels he was unjustly dealt with. Such a grievance must be filed within five (5) working days from the date of dismissal and shall commence at Step No. 2.

STEP NO. 3 - If it is wished to appeal the Plant Manager/Superintendent's decision, the steward and/or a Union Staff Representative shall discuss the grievance in a meeting with a representative of the Company's Head Office and Local Management. Such meeting will be held within fifteen (15) working days of request and a decision will be given within five (5) working days of the meeting.

I3.04 If final settlement of the grievance is not reached at Step No. 3, and **if** the grievance is one which concerns the interpretation or alleged violation of the Agreement, then the grievance may be referred, in writing, by either party to a single Arbitrator as provided in Article 14 at any time

within fifteen (15) working days after the decision is given under Step No. 3. If no such written request for Arbitration is received within the time limit, it shall be deemed to have been abandoned.

13.05 The time limits set out in the sections of Article 13, shall be exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, and may be extended by mutual agreement in writing of the parties to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 14 - ARBITRATION

- 14.01 Both parties to this Agreement agree that any dispute or grievance concerning the interpretation or alleged violation of this Agreement, which has been properly carried through all the steps of the grievance procedure outlined in Article 13, and which has not been settled, will be referred to a single Arbitrator, at the written request of either of the parties hereto.
- 14.02 Within fifteen (15) working days (Saturdays, Sundays and holidays excluded) of the request by either party for Arbitration, the parties shall discuss and attempt to agree upon a single Arbitrator. This time limit may be extended by mutual agreement in writing.
- 14.03 Should the parties fail to agree on a single Arbitrator, the Minister of Labour, Office of Arbitration, will be asked to nominate a person to act as Arbitrator.
- 14.04 The decision of the Arbitrator shall be binding on both parties.
- 14.05 The Arbitrator shall not have the power to alter or change any of the provisions of this Agreement or to substitute any new provisions for any existing provisions, nor to give any decision inconsistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
- 14.06 The parties to this Agreement will jointly bear the expenses of the Arbitrator in the event a settlement is reached before a hearing is scheduled to take place. In the event a hearing takes place and the Arbitrator rules in favour of one of the parties, the other party will bear the total expenses of the Arbitrator.

ARTICLE 15 - NO STRIKES - NO LOCKOUTS

15.01 In view of the orderly procedures established by this Agreement for the settling of disputes and the handling of grievances, the Union agrees that, during the life of this Agreement, there will be no strike, picketing, slow-down, or a stoppage of work, either complete or partial and the Company agrees that there will be no lockout.

15.02 The Company shall have the right to discharge or otherwise discipline employees who take part in or instigate any strike, picketing, stoppage or slow-down, during the life of this Agreement, but a claim of unjust discharge or discipline may be the subject of a grievance and dealt with as provided in Article 13.

ARTICLE 16 - LEAVE OF ABSENCE

16.01 Any employee's request for leave of absence must be in writing to his/her immediate superior for referral to the Plant Manager where such application will be given full consideration. Any leave of absence that may be granted by the Company under this Article 16 shall be without pay or benefits.

- 16.02 The Company shall reply in writing within two (2) weeks, to all written requests for leave of absence with one (1) copy to the Union Steward and one (1) copy to the employee concerned.
- 16.03 The Company agrees to permit leave to the Union Officer(s) for union business, under this section the leave will be without pay and the Union Officer(s) will maintain and accrue seniority. The Union will give reasonable notice to the company.
- 16.04 The Company agrees to permit leave, to a maximum of seven (7) employees designated to attend negotiations, such employees to receive regular straight time wages for a normal shift when performing these duties.
- 16.05 The Company shall pay an employee who is required for jury service or who has been subpoenaed as witness in a court of law in a matter as to which the Company has no detrimental interest, for each day of service, the difference between his/her appropriate rate of pay for the number of hours he normally works on his/her regular shift, and the payment he receives for jury or witness service. The employee will present proof of service and the amount of pay he received.

ARTICLE 17 - EMPLOYEE RECORD

17.01 The Company agrees that whenever an interview is held with **an** employee regarding his/her work or conduct which may become a part of his/her record, it shall advise the employee that he/she has the right to have a steward of his/her choice present at such interview, if he/she so desires. Disciplinary action records shall be removed from employees' files after one (1) year, as per letter of understanding herein attached

ARTICLE 18 - HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME AND HOLIDAYS

18.01 a) The standard work week shall be forty (40) hours, consisting of four (4) days of eight and one-half hours per day and one (1) day consisting of six (6) hours. These hours will be exclusive of meal periods. This shall not be considered as a guarantee of hours of work per day and per week.

The work day will be eight and one-half (8-1/2) hours of work per day, Monday through Thursday, with six (6) hours of work on Friday.

Monday to Thursday, day shift is from 6:30 am to 3:30 pm. Friday, day shift is from 6:30 am to 12:30 pm.

Monday to Thursday, night shift is from 3:45 pm to 12:45 am. Friday, night shift is from 12:45 pm to 6:45 pm.

The Company recognizes the problems of Friday night shifts and has made this proposal to correct the concern. However, should it prove too costly, the Company retains the right to renegotiate the hours.

However, upon mutual consent of the parties, adjustment of the above listed hours and work week may be considered by the parties.

b) The Company agrees to allow the hourly employees two (2) full 10 minute breaks and a full 30 minute lunch period, with the exception of Friday second shift. The Company agrees to allow a five (5) minute break per hour, or ten (10) minutes per two hours, whichever is appropriate, on pre-shift and post-shift overtime and which does not exceed five (5) hours in duration. The Company will post the applicable Company Policy on the bulletin board regarding breaks and lunch periods.

It is expected that the employees will be back at their stations ready to commence production by the expiration of the break period.

c) The parties agree that the Company shall provide a twenty-four (24) hour notice on "production shift changes". It is understood that there will be a minimum of eight (8) hours from the plant for employees. Also, there shall be no loss of wages for the employee due to the actions of the Company on said "production shift changes".

OVERTIME

18.02

- a) All hours worked in excess of eight and one-half hours, Monday to Thursday, and six (6)hours on Friday, or forty (40) hours per week shall be paid for at one and one-half times the appropriate rate described in Article 18.02, section (i).
- b) All hours worked on a Saturday shall be paid for at one and one-half times the appropriate rate described in Article 18.02, section(i).
- c) All hours worked on a Sunday shall be paid for at two (2) times the appropriate rate described in Article 18.02, section (i).
- d) All hours worked on a statutory holiday shall be paid for at two (2) times the appropriate rate described in Article 18.02, section(i), in addition to the employee's regular holiday pay.
- e) Overtime shall be voluntary and by seniority, where skill and ability are equal, except for general assembly classificationjobs, which shall be by seniority only. Notwithstanding Article 8.01 of this Agreement, overtime shall be by "shift wide" seniority from Monday to Friday, excluding holidays, and up to five (5) hours on Saturday. All other overtime shall be by plant-wide seniority. Overtime hours shall be shared equally between shifts.

A special provision for unsatisfied weekend/holiday overtime for Set-up, Tool/Die, Electrical and Maintenance shall be as follows:

Provided that the company has complied with and continues to comply with, Article 23.01 (1) of this Agreement regarding apprenticeship training, and if the correct procedure for assigning weekend/holiday voluntary overtime has been followed and the manpower requirement has not been filled by reason of skilled trades employees declining to work the overtime, the Company may bring in outside contractors to fill outstanding weekend/holiday overtime requirements, provided that all such workers are either journeymen Millwrights, journeyman Tool/Die Makers, or journeyman Electricians, all certified under the Ontario Trades Qualification and Apprenticeship Act. The total number of outside workers doing work on Company premises at any given time shall not exceed 3% of the total unionised workforce. This special provision shall be deleted on the expiration date of this Agreement.

- f) Should the hours of work provisions be altered by mutual consent as in the last paragraph of 18.01, it is understood that "overtime" provisions may need to be adjusted to reflect those changes in hours of work.
- g) When the Company has given at least twenty-four hours notice of weekend/holiday overtime, and after **an** employee agrees to work said overtime, absenteeism and call-in procedures shall apply.
- h) When the Company cancels weekend/holiday overtime with less than twenty-four (24) hours notice, those employees who agreed to work said overtime shall be paid two (2) hours overtime pay at the appropriate rate described in Article 18.02, section (i). Weekday overtime is excepted from this provision. Cancellations due to hydro blackouts, floods, water shortage, other natural disasters, etc. are excepted from this provision.
- i) When the Company is job specific in asking employees to work overtime, it shall be paid for at the prevailing job rate of pay. When the Company is not job-specific in asking employees to work overtime, it shall be paid for at the classification rate of pay of the particular employee or the prevailing job rate of pay, whichever is higher.

j) "Notwithstanding other clauses in the Article, employees in posted classifications shall have preference for overtime in that classification in order of seniority where skill and ability is equal. Unsatisfied overtime requirements in such classifications shall be filled in accordance with all of the other clauses in this Article."

ARTICLE 19 - HOLIDAYS

19.01 All permanent full-time seniority employees shall be paid at their regular straight time rate for the following holidays, **and** any other statutory holiday declared by Provincial or Federal legislation:

New Year's Day

Labour Day

Good Friday Thanksgiving Day

Victoria Day Christmas Eve

Canada Day Christmas Day

Civic Holiday Boxing Day

2 Floater Days during Christmas Period

1 Additional Floater Day during Christmas Period, effective August 1, 2006

19.02 In order to qualify for holiday pay, an employee must have worked the last scheduled full work shift prior to the holiday and the first scheduled full work shift following the holiday except where absence is occasioned by bona fide personal sickness or accident (the onus of proof as to such sickness or accident being upon the employee), or where permission has been obtained for on one or both of such days. Employees laid off or absent by reason of extended illness or injury will not receive holiday pay unless such layoff, illness or injury occurred within five (5) working days of the holiday.

19.03 When any of the enumerated holidays fall on a Saturday or on a Sunday, the observance shall be on the next regular work day following the holiday and Article 19.01 will apply. The Company shall announce the day of the observance of the holidays herein contained no later than January 31st of any calendar year per the life of this Agreement.

- 19.04 a) In a week in which one paid holiday is observed (Sunday through Saturday), the normal work week for full-time employees will be reduced by eight and one-half (8-1/2) hours Monday through Thursday, six (6) hours on Friday. Overtime rates will be as set out in Article 18.02.
- b) In a week (Sunday through Saturday), where more than one paid holiday is observed, the work week shall be reduced by the hours lost for each full day holiday (8-1/2 hours Monday through Thursday, 6 hours on Friday). Overtime rates will be as set out in Article 18.02.

ARTICLE 20 – PARENTAL LEAVE

20.01 Parental leave shall be in accordance with the Employment Standards Act of Ontario.

20.02 The Company shall reinstate an employee in accordance with the Ontario Employment Standards Act after being advised by the employee of his/her desire to return from parental leave.

1

ARTICLE 21 - VACATION

21.01 The vacation year shall be from June 1 of any year to May 31 of the following year. Vacations earned must be taken and cannot accumulate or be taken in subsequent vacation years.

21.02 Vacation allowances (ie. Number of weeks vacation and amount of vacation pay) are based on years of service prior to the beginning of a Vacation Year and upon hours worked (ie. Total earnings) during the twelve (12) months prior to the beginning of the Vacation Year as follows: -

Years	Weeks of	Percent of Total		
Service	Vacation	Earnings (June 1		
		to May 31) Prior Year		
Less than One	One Week	4.50%		
1 – 5	Two Weeks	6.00%		
5 – 10	Three Weeks	7.50%		
10 – 15	Three Weeks	8.00%		
15 +	Four Weeks	8.50%		

21.03 Vacations will be scheduled by the Company having regard to the orderly operation of the plant and seniority of the employees. The Company agrees to post a vacation schedule list prior to April 1st in order that employees can indicate preferred dates. Employees shall be given preference in respect of the time of taking their vacations where possible according to seniority.

It is understood that when an employee makes a request in writing for vacation time as

outlined in this article, the company response to that request shall be within two weeks of the request date of the employee. Should the company not respond within two weeks of the employees request for vacation time, then vacation time as requested by the employee shall be deemed granted by the company and shall not be altered unless by mutual consent of the employer and the employee thereafter.

- 21.04 The Company reserves the right to shut down the plant for vacation purposes. Notice of said shutdown must be posted for all to see by May 1st.
- 21.05 Vacation pay shall be paid out two (2) times yearly, calculated on accrued value to date at June 1 and December 1 of every year, or the closest pay period ending date prior to June 1 and December 1 of every year, and paid out in the first pay period following June 1 and December 1.

The Company will provide employees with a printout of:

- 1. percentage (%) used for calculation of vacation pay;
- 2. effective dates used for calculation of vacation pay;
- **3.** total earnings used for calculation of vacation pay.

ARTICLE 22 - HEALTH CARE BENEFITS

22.01 Employer Health Tax

The Company shall pay Employer Health Tax as stipulated by law for each active employee.

22.02 Prescription Drug Plan

The Company agrees to implement and pay one hundred percent (100%), a prescription plan, with a \$2.50 deductible per prescription, for active employees, with seniority. It is understood that all registered prescriptions issued by a licensed doctor will be covered.

22.03 Group Life Plan

- a) The Company agrees to implement and pay the premiums for dismemberment insurance and life insurance for actively working employees with seniority in the amount of \$40,000, increasing to \$50,000, effective August 1, 2006. (The employee will stipulate the beneficiary.)
- 22.04 The Company will continue to pay for benefits for employees laid off as a result of no work for a period not to exceed **six** (6) months.
- 22.05 The Company will reimburse any employee with seniority, upon need, and only once in every twenty-four (24) month period, commencing August 1, 2004, to a maximum of \$300.00 on proof of purchase of Approved Industrial Safety Prescription Glasses. Employees with seniority who are assigned to use welders or grinders shall be reimbursed, upon need, and only once in any twelve (12) month period, commencing August 1, 2004, to a maximum of \$300.00 on proof of purchase of Approved Industrial Safety Prescription Glasses. Requests to be submitted to the Personnel Department.

22.06 The Company will implement an RRSP 50/50 co-pay contribution to a maximum of \$20.00 per month for employees with at least one year's seniority. Company will forward contributions to only one broker, and the Union and the Company shall determine the appropriate broker.

Effective on ratification, November **9, 2004,** the Company portion of the contribution will increase to a maximum of \$30.00 per month.

Effective August 1, 2007, the Company portion of the contribution will increase to a maximum of \$40.00 per month.

22.07 Effective August **1, 2004,** the Company shall reimburse the employee one hundred dollars (\$100.00) every twenty-four (24) months per employee and family member listed on the employee's drug plan, for vision care upon proof of purchase presented to the Company.

22.08 Effective August 1, 2007, the Company shall implement and pay the premium for Long Term Disability at the rate of 50% of wage at the time of disability, until age 65, with a 90 day waiting period.

ARTICLE 23 - CLASSIFICATIONS AND WAGES

23.00 Classifications

Classification

1.	Assembler & General Plant Operations
1.1	Task Team Leader
1.2	Spider Person
1.3	Janitor
2	Lift Truck Operator
3	Crib Attendant, Shipper/Receiver
4.0	Progressive Die Press Operator
4.1	Mig Welder
4.5	Quality Assurance Auditor (Floor Inspector)
5.0	Set-Up and Operate
5.1	Lead Hand
6	Tool Room/Maintenance Repair Person
7.0	Millwright (licenced by Ontario Ministry of Skills Development)
7.1	*Millwright Apprentice
8.0	Tool and Die Maker (licenced by Ontario Ministry of Skills Development)
8.1	*Tool and Die Apprentice
9.0	Electrician (licenced by Ontario Ministry of Skills Development)
9.1	*Electrician Apprentice
10	Relief Truck Driver

During the life of this Agreement, a complete review of all classifications may be necessary. This review will be between the Union Committee and Management and all changes must have the agreement of both parties.

Wages

Classification		Aug.1 2004	Aug.1 2005	Aug.1 2006	Aug.1 2007	Aug.1 2008
1.0	Assembler & General Plant Operations	12.16	12.47	12.78	13.10	13.47
1.1	Task Team Leader	12.42	12.73	13.05	13.37	13.76
1.2	Spider Person	12.42	12.73	13.05	13.37	13.76
1.3	Janitor	12.52	12.84	13.16	13.49	13.87
2	Lift Truck Operator	12.63	12.94	13.27	13.60	13.99
3	Crib Attendant Shipper/Receiver	12.78	13.10	13.43	13.77	14.16
4	Progressive Die Press Operator	12.78	13.10	13.43	13.77	14.16
4.1	Mig Welder	12.78	13.10	13.43	13.77	14.16
4.5	Quality Assurance Auditor (Floor Inspector)	12.78	13.10	13.43	13.77	14.16
5.0	Set-Up and Operate	13.92	14.27	14.63	14.99	15.42
5.1	Lead Hand	13.92	14.27	14.63	14.99	15.42
6	Tool Room/Maintenance Repair Person	16.35	16.76	17.18	17.61	18.10
7.0	Millwright (licenced by Ontario Ministry of Skills Development)	22.56	23.13	23.71	24.30	24.96
7.1	*Millwright Apprentice	16.35	16.76	17.18	17.61	18.10
8.0	Tool and Die Maker (licenced by Ontario Ministry of Skills Development)	23.08	23.66	24.25	24.86	25.53
8.1	*Tool and Die Apprentice	16.35	16.76	17.18	17.61	18.10

9.0	Electrician (Licenced by Ontario Miniof Skills Development)		24.72	25.34	25.97	26.67
9.1	*Electrician Apprentice	16.35	16.76	17.18	17.61	18.10
10	Relief Truck Driver	12.63	12.94	13.27	13.60	13.99

In the event the Company is unable to staff the skilled trades classification, the Company and the Union will meet to establish new rates of pay for these classifications.

- 1. The Company agrees to implement an apprenticeship program for skilled trades in the ratio described in the Ontario Trades Qualification and Apprenticeship Act.
- 1.1 Employees who accept an offer of apprenticeship training and later voluntarily drop out of the program shall not be eligible for a second opportunity, except that the Company may, at its discretion, offer a second opportunity to those employees.
- 1.2 * Upon successful completion of each school year(s) Ontario Ministry of Skills Development requirements, he/she will receive an increase of 1/4 of the difference between the apprentice rate and the tool and die maker/millwright/electrician applied contract rate.
- 2. Employees assigned to work on the 2nd shift shall receive a premium per hour on regular hours worked (including overtime as follows):-

2nd Shift – Base rate plus \$.40, effective August 1, 2004 If a third shift is implemented, applicable premiums will be applied. The Company and the union will meet and negotiate conditions for this third shift.

- 3. All probationary employees will be hired at \$\$0 per hour below the rate of the class for the duration of the probationary period.
- 4.. ** The 3.5% per hour increase as of August 1, 2004 shall be retro-active from date of ratification back to August 1, 2004 for all hours worked during that period.
- 5. In addition to the above, a \$300.00 signing bonus will be paid upon ratification.
- 6. SIGNING BONUS AND RETRO-ACTIVITY LISTED ABOVE SHALL BE PAID TO ALL MEMBERS OF LOCAL #473, S.M.W.I.A. EMPLOYED AS OF OCTOBER 8, 2004.
- 7. Ten cents (\$0.10) per hour is to be paid to employees in addition to the above rates to be used as hourly union dues check off. This money is to be deemed wages and, as such, show up on the employee's T-4 slip as dues paid on top of the monthly dues check off. The ten cents (\$0.10) per hour worked will be deducted from employee's wages and remitted to the Union Office with regular dues check off. **Effective January 1, 2005, the ten cents (\$0.10) will be changed to one percent (1%) of hourly wage per hour.**

23.02 There will be a regular pay day each Friday deposited to an employee's bank of choice and they will be given a statement of earnings and deductions.

23.03 Temporary Assignments

When an employee is temporarily assigned to a higher rated job, he shall be paid the applicable higher rate for all hours worked in the higher rated job.

Temporary assignments, however, shall not exceed fifteen (15) working days in duration. Should the requirement for extension of so-called temporary assignments be required beyond fifteen (15) working days, then that job shall no longer be considered as temporary. The company

agrees that job shall be a posted position and it shall be posted immediately for all employees to compete for the position in accordance with the provisions of Article 23.04 herein contained. Temporary assignments shall be made by seniority where skill and ability are equal.

23.04 Job Posting

When a permanent job vacancy or newly created regular job within the bargaining unit occurs, it will be posted on the bulletin board for four (4) full working days, after which time the job shall be closed for bidding. It is agreed that applications for the job will be selected on the basis of seniority and ability. The successful applicant's name and seniority date will be placed on the bulletin board within four (4) working days from the time the job is closed for bidding. Applications must be received in writing and delivered

to his/her immediate supervisor. No employee shall hold more than one posted position, save and except for training periods described in Article 9.01.

- 23.04.1 No employee shall hold more than one posted position, save and except for training periods described in Article 9.01 and postings properly obtained under the terms of Clause 10, Letter of Understanding on Back-up positions dated April 24, 2001.
- 23.04.2 In the event of a reduction and/or transfer of the workforce in a classification, the least senior employee shall be transferred and has the right to apply his/her seniority to the next applicable classification. The employee shall retain his/her higher rate of pay for 30 working days. The rate of pay for the classification to which he/she transferred to shall only be applied after 30 working days.
- 23.04.3 When a previously reduced classification requires an increase in personnel, job posting procedures shall apply. Previously displaced employees shall have the right to return to that classification, provided that previously displaced employees re-apply in writing to their supervisor within the four (4) day posting period to indicate their interest in returning to the classification.
- 23.04.4 Employees currently holding a posted position (either full time or back-up) who apply for a new posted position (either full time or back-up) will vacate their current position upon being awarded and commencing employment in the new position, save and except for job postings properly obtained under the terms of Clause 10, Letter of Understanding on Back-up positions dated April 24, 2001.
- 23.04.5 Training for the new position shall commence as soon as possible after the position is awarded.
- 23.04.6 Employees who voluntarily resign from the new position within five (5)

working days of commencement and continuation of training for the new position shall have the right to immediately return to their previous position and rate of pay. After that period, the terms under Article 9.01 shall apply.

23.04.7 Employees who do not satisfactorily complete the training for the new position will be returned to their previous position and rate of pay.

ARTICLE 24 – BEREAVEMENT LEAVE

- 24.01 Time off with pay for employees with seniority up to a maximum of five **(5)** consecutive working days between and including the day of death and the days immediately following the funeral of spouse (legal or common-law) or child, and three (3) consecutive working days between and including the day of death and the days immediately following the funeral of natural or step-mother, natural or step-father, step-children, father or mother of spouse, natural or step-brother, natural or step-sister, grandmother, grandfather, and grandchildren. The Company will consider an extended leave of absence without pay up to a two **(2)** week period.
- 24.02 Time off with pay for employees with seniority for one working day, between the day of death and the days immediately following the funeral, upon the death of an aunt or uncle of employee and/or spouse, sister, brother, grandmother, or grandfather, great aunt, great uncle of spouse, niece or nephew.
 - (a) Note: Employees may take a day off without pay for funerals for other than those people referred to in 24.01 and 24.02, permission for which shall not be unreasonably withheld by the Company, provided that employees give at least twenty-four (24) hours notice of intended absence and provided that they furnish the Company with proof of attendance. If a death occurs on a Friday and the funeral is held on the following Monday, or employees are on legitimate absence on the day immediately preceding the funeral, regular call-in procedures shall satisfy the notice requirement.
- 24.03 Application for bereavement pay shall be made upon forms supplied by the Company. Payment will be made on the basis of base rate for an eight and one-half (8-1/2) hours, Monday to Thursday, and six (6) hours, Friday, without premium and exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays, Statutory Holidays, or Vacations.

ARTICLE 25 - LEGISLATIVE CHANGES

25.01 Should federal or provincial laws compel the cancellation or modification of any provision of this Agreement with respect to its application at any time during the term of this Agreement, it is agreed that such provision shall thereupon be inoperative and the Company and the Union will, within ten (10) days thereafter, meet for the purpose of negotiating changes made necessary by the applicable federal or provincial laws.

25.02 Should any provision in this Agreement require cancellation or modification as provided by the terms of Section 24.01, it is understood that no other provision of this Agreement shall be invalidated thereby.

ARTICLE 26 - EXPIRATION OF AGREEMENT

26.01 This Agreement shall be effective from **August 1, 2004 to July 31, 2009,** and from year to year thereafter, unless notice to open the Agreement for the **purpose** of amendments or revisions is given in writing, by either party to the other at any time within ninety (90) days prior to the expiry date of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 27

27.01 It is mutually agreed that the terms and conditions of this contract may be altered from time to time by mutual agreement by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date and year first above written.

FOR THE COMPANY:	FOR THE UNION:
C CC 1 L'Il made	
Geoffrey de Liberato	Larry O'Neill
Jim Robertson	Yvonne Atkins
Pat Coles	Maxwell Royal
	Donald Cooper
	Harold Miller
	John Coakley
	Gordon Swance
	Stephanie Steckley

DEFINITIONS:

The term "active employee(s)", in the context of this Collective Agreement, shall mean employees who are currently working, on sick leave, pregnancy leave, vacation, Workplace Safety Insurance Board benefits, temporary layoff, etc., but shall not include permanently laid-off workers.

__

During negotiations, two new classifications were agreed upon and they are: -

Tool and Die Maker (Licensed)

Tool and Die Apprentice

and

Millwright (Licensed)

Millwright Apprentice

The rates for these classifications are listed in Article 23.01 of the Collective Agreement.

However, it is understood that during the life of this collective agreement, it is agreed by both parties that new employees hired in these two new classifications will not displace (in the event of lay off) any of the current posted employees covered in the tool room and maintenance repair classification.

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING ON DISCIPLINARY ACTION

ABSENTEEISM

When **an** employee fails to notify the Company that he/she will not be reporting for work prior to his/her shift commencement, the employee may receive a 'VERBAL' warning, recorded and noted as such, on official Company notice(s). This 'VERBAL' warning will not constitute part of

the employees' permanent record.

If a second occurrence takes place, the employee may receive a '1st written notice' at which time a suspension of one day may occur. This action will form part of the employees' permanent record.

However, the above disciplinary action shall be stricken from the employees' permanent record after one (1) year if no further occurrence takes place.

Call In Procedures

- 1. All call ins are to be to the plant nothing else will be accepted.
- 2. All call ins must be made either before the start of the employee's regularly scheduled shift or within the first hour of his/her regularly scheduled shift.
- 3. All call ins will receive a call in number for verification of the call.
- 4. Call ins are to be made on a day by day basis unless documentation has been provided

beforehand for extended absences. (Documentation provided after the fact is not acceptable.)

ALL OTHER CASES

A 'Verbal' warning may be given an employee for actions other than 'Absenteeism'. This verbal warning shall be recorded and noted as such on official Company notice(s). This Verbal warning shall not constitute part of the employees' permanent record.

Employees may receive a 1st written notice after the Verbal warning. This action will form part of the employees' permanent record.

Employees may receive a 2nd written notice at which time they may be suspended for one day.

Actions under this disciplinary method shall be removed from the employees' permanent record after one year providing no further infractions of a similar nature occur.

In ALL cases of disciplinary action taken by the Company, the employee may file grievance(s) as per Article #13 of this collective agreement.

The Sheet Metal Workers International Association will be requested to quote on further projects or expansions at the DIC Rodney facility.

However, it is agreed that DIC is under no obligation to source with the SMWIA.

SIGNED:

R. T. Nunn, DIC

A .1	4	1	\sim	Λ	1
April	4.	-	У	4	

LETTER OF INTENT

It is the intent of Dresden Industrial Company to grade and/or upgrade our present parking lot to acceptable standards and to maintain the lot in an acceptable condition throughout the year.

For the Company



The Union and the Company have agreed to add the following classifications as an addendum to the Collective Agreement:

9. Electrician Rate: \$16.55/hr.

(licenced by Ontario Ministry of Skills Development)

*Electrician Apprentice Rate: \$ 9.00/hr.

*Upon successful completion of each school year(s) Ontario Ministry of Skills

Development requirements, he/she will receive an increase of 1/4 of the difference between the apprentice rate and the Electrician applied contract rate.

These classifications will be effective March 18, 1996 and rate progression will be in accordance with the Collective Agreement.

These classifications will be eligible for the August 1, 1997 \$900.00 bonus.

FOR THE COMPANY

FOR THE UNION

DATED

April 21, 1999	
Notwithstanding Article 6, the Company will not de Union Steward wishes to contact the Union office to provided that the Steward notifies his/her immediat	o discuss Collective Agreement issues,
For the Company:	For the Union:

DISCIPLINE

Disciplinary actions involving office employees will follow essentially the same procedures for plant employees except that step 3 suspension will be by-passed in those severe cases which could lead to termination of employment. In order to ensure consistency of treatment throughout, a four step progressive discipline will be followed.

Violations of rules will normally result in progressive corrective action, Depending upon the severity and frequency of the infraction, termination of employment could result.

Step 1: Corrective counselling with the supervisor.

Step 2: Written reprimand notice from the supervisor.

Step 3: Written suspension notice from the supervisor for a specified time period.

Step 4: Discharge, with termination letter from the Plant Manager.

The emphasis is on corrective discipline rather than punitive. The objective in applying discipline is to develop the employee towards accepted standards and job performance.

DISCIPLINARY GUIDELINES

The following guidelines are used when disciplining an employee in violation of company rules. While circumstances can vary from case to case, consistency of treatment and disipline appropriate to the offence is very important and each supervisor/manager will try to handle each case appropriately.

1. LATES

Not more than 3 lates in 3 consecutive months.

4 lates = corrective counselling

5 lates = reprimand notice with schedule. If schedule not met, suspend 1 day

Issue second schedule with final notice. If not met, employment terminated.

NOTE: If a late is pre-approved, the late will not appear on the employee's attendance report. Casual absence is included when calculating lates.

2. ABSENCE

Not more than 2 occasions of casual absence (three working days or less) in any six (6) consecutive months.

3 occasions = corrective counselling

4 occasions = reprimand notice with schedule. If schedule not met, suspend 1 day. Issue second schedule with final notice. If not met, employment terminated.

3. Minor violations of time recording

Minor violations of safety and smoking rules

Absence from work area

Parking

Canvassing

Running or Horseplay

Throwing objects

Shouting, abusive language

Harassment

Job Performance

Failure to call in absent (see absence section, absent from duties for more than two (2) connective days.

1st offence = corrective counselling

 2^{nd} offence = reprimand notice

 3^{rd} offence = 1 day suspension

 4^{th} offence = 3 day suspension or terrination

4. Reporting to work under the influence of alcohol or drugs

Insubordination

Major violation of safety rules

Major violation of time recording

1st offence = reprimand notice

 2^{nd} offence = 1 day suspension

 3^{rd} offence = 3 day suspension or termination

5. Destruction of property or equipment (ie running dies without the LIMITS or PROBES plugged in)

Theft

Fighting

Working under the influence of alcohol/drugs or possession thereof

1st offence = 3 day suspension or termination

 2^{nd} offence = termination

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Casual absence refers to time off that has not been prearranged or excused.

Schedule refers to the time period, and may include conditions in which no further violation may occur. The time period will be determined by the supervisor or the plant manager.

#3 contains some examples of violations, and is not restricted to those alone.

In the matter of the job classification of "Back-up", the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The classification of "Back-up" will be added to Article 23.00 of the Collective Agreement for selected positions other than skilled trades and maintenance classifications.
- 2. Selection of Back-up employees will follow Article 23.04 (Job Posting) of the Collective Agreement.
- 3. Back-up employees will be paid at the rate of full-time classification while performing the full time job.
- 4. Back-up employees who have worked in the full-time position for the day prior to any paid holiday and day after the holiday will be paid holiday pay at the full time rate.
- 5. Back-up employees will be utilized when posted employees are absent due to illness, vacation, etc., or to help with temporary increases in workload in the existing classification.
- 6. An employee shall only hold one Back-up position at one time.
- 7. Training and experience obtained while working in a Back-up position, or obtained while previously working in a Back-up position, shall be considered when applying the ability requirements of Article 23.04 (Job Posting) of the Collective Agreement to the posting of and applications for full-time positions.
- 8. For vacancies expected to last 3 months or more, the vacancy will be filled by the highest seniority Back-up without posting and the resulting Back-up vacancy will be posted. The promoted person will return to Back-up status when the absent employee returns.
- 9. Employees may remove themselves from a Back-up position by submission in writing or by accepting another Back-up position.
- 10. Notwithstanding Article 23.04 of the Collective Agreement, which provides in part that "no employee shall hold more than one posted position", in the event that

no eligible employee applies for a back-Up posting in a timely manner, then employees who already hold a posted position may apply for that Back-Up position without forfeiting their first posted position.

Dated in Rodney,	Ontario this 24 th	dav	of April.	. 2001
Date and It I to all of ,			OI I I PIII	, =

For the Union:	For the Company:
Alan J. McQuillan – Business Manager	Ed Nicholls - Plant Manager
DonCooper – Chief Steward	
Erin Cowan - Afternoon Steward	
Tracy VanBreda - Assistant Day Steward	

It is understood, notwithstanding any article contained in the collective agreement commencing
August 1, 2004, that the structure of union dues payable may change during the life of this
agreement.

It is agreed that this change will, in no way, alter any other Article, Clause or letter of the collective agreement.

For the Company	For the Union
Geoffrey de Liberato	Larry O'Neill
June 21 2004	

It is understood, notwithstanding Article 3.01 that during the life of the Collective Agreement commencing August 1, 2004 the local number (now 473) of the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association representing workers at Dresden Industrial, may possibly change to some other local number.

It is agreed that this change will, in no way, alter any other Article, Clause or letter of the Collective Agreement.

For the Company	For the Union
Geoffrey de Liberato	Larry O'Neill

June 21, 2004

